
File No. 18-0683-S1 
 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to an amendment to the Los Angeles County Bridge 
Maintenance Agreement for the City contribution of $14,000 toward the local share of costs for the 
rehabilitation of the Tweedy Boulevard over the Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority (ACTA) 
bridge, and related matters.  
 
Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (McOsker - Hutt), SUBJECT TO THE 
APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 
 

1. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to execute the Amendment attached to the Motion to the Los 
Angeles County Bridge Maintenance Agreement (Contract No. C-132807), subject to approval by 
the City Attorney as to form, for the City contribution of $14,000 toward the local share of costs for 
the rehabilitation of the Tweedy Boulevard over the ACTA bridge.  

 
2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to establish an account within the Capital Improvement and 

Technology Expenditure Program (CTIEP) Fund No. 100/54 entitled, Tweedy Boulevard/ACTA 
Bridge, for the Los Angeles County Bridge Maintenance Agreement.  

 
3. APPROPRIATE / TRANSFER $14,000 from Measure M Local Return Special Fund No. 59C, 

Cash Balance, to CTIEP Fund No. 100/54, Tweedy Boulevard/ACTA Bridge account, for payment 
to the County of Los Angeles under the Los Angeles County Bridge Maintenance Agreement. 

 
4. AUTHORIZE the Bureau of Engineering to make any corrections, clarifications, or revisions to the 

above fund transfer instructions, including any new instructions, in order to effectuate the intent of 
this Motion, including any corrections and changes to fund or account numbers. 

 
Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has 
completed a financial analysis of this report. 
 
Community Impact Statement:  None submitted 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
At the meeting held on October 25, 2023, your Public Works Committee considered a Motion (McOsker - 
Hutt) relative to an amendment to the Los Angeles County Bridge Maintenance Agreement for the City 
contribution of $14,000 toward the local share of costs for the rehabilitation of the Tweedy Boulevard 
over the ACTA bridge, and related matters.  
 
After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the 
recommendations contained in the Motion as amended, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded 
to the Council for its consideration. 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
MEMBER  VOTE 
LEE  YES 
BLUMENFIELD  YES 
RAMAN  ABSENT 
 
ME  

 
-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS- 


